- A STATu OF NEW JERSEY - -
- DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL. |
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 678 . *  SEPTEMBER 13, 1945

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES T0 MINORS, IN VIOLATION OF R. S. &3:1-77 AND RULE.1 OF
SiATT RFGUL JIONS NO 90 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF L

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against )
LEBA, INC )
T/a JERRY Gwagghno ) CONCLUSIONS
1605-1607 Ocean Avenue . AND ORDER

cAsbury Park, N. J.,.

Holder of Plenary Retail Constmp- )

tion License C-51, issued by the :
'City Council of the City of ) ’ | /
Asbury Park. ‘

Defendant llCPﬂSC e, oy James P. Smith, President.
Anthon; Meyer, Jr., Esq., qnpearlng for Department of Alcohollc
Bgvpraoe Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEZ: RERI \ .
: Defendant corporatlon pleads non vult to charges - alleglng

that: (1) on August -2, 1945 it possessed | two 4/5 quart bottles:of.
~illicit liquor, labbled "Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whiskey"

. containing alcoholic beverages not genuine as labeled, in violation
of R. 8. 33:1-50; (2) on August 16, 17 and 18, 1945 it sold alcoholic
. beverages to mlnors, in violaticn’ ol R. S. 33:1- 773 and (3) on the
same dates it sold to and permitted the cunoumptlop of alcoholic

. beverages by minors upon thm‘llenSLd prumlses, in v101atlon of
~Rule 1 of State negll&tlons No. 20. :

» As to the first charge: An'agcnt of the Department .of Alco-.
holic Beverage Control, whlle making a routine inspection, noticed -
that two bottles bbdrlﬂg the label "Canadian Club Blended Canadian =
Whiskey" appeared to be off test., 'The person in charge of the
licensed prcmlses admitted that he had filled both bottles with ,
 Harwood Whiskey because he was out of Canadian Club and was unable.
to get any more. Harwood is a more expen51ve alcoholic beverage.
tnan Canadian Cluo. However, as re“@ﬂtculy pointed out, a patron is
. entitled to recelve exactly what he omier Retailers are not ner—
mltted to . refill outtles. A : S C

_ As to. the second and third cl qrge5° On the evening of .
August 17, 1945 two agents of the Department.of Alcoholic Beverage -
Control enterpu ‘the licensed premises about 11:50 p.m. and observed
a number of patrons seated at the oval ber. WMany of them_appeared
t0 be minors.. They further observed tables in the barroorn, some Of.
. Wnich were occupied. They left the har and seated themselves near a
““table. whers two girls who appeared to be minors were drinking beer..
“About 12:30 a.m. one of the girls ordered two bopr% which were served
“to, them. The agents identified thengelves and the girls admitted ‘
‘that, they were nLnbteen derg of age.and had been in the place at -
‘about. 11: 50 p.i. the evening of tLC 17th as well as the evening, of
: the 16th,, and, on both JCC&oleS, Had been served several beers.
v Thie’ waitress admitted that she had served them both prior to and
after midnight on the 17th and 18th, but stated she had not seen
them on the premises prior to that evbnlng '

New Jersey Staie Lisrary
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'The defendant states it has discharged both the bartender who
filled the order and the waltress who wade the service. However,
that zeal should have been bVlﬁCLd at a much earlier dats.

' The licensee has no prior record. I shall, therefore, impose a
‘ten-day suspension on the first charge. and & flfteuh-duy su;pension”
on the second and third churges, with a five-day remission for the
plea on the second and third charges, mgxlng a net suspension of
twenty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of September, 1945,

: ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-51, issued
by .the City Council of the Cltj of Asbury Park to Leda, Inc.,
t/a Jcrry Gerber's, for premises 1605-1607 Ocean Avenue, Asbury Park,
be and the same is hereby suspended for a perioa of twenty (20% aays,
commencing at 2:00 a.m. S eptember 18, 1945 and terminating ot
a.m. October 8, 1945, '

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

2 LIHITATION OF LICENSES - INCREASE IN QUOTA TO PERMIT ISSUANCE Or
LICENSE TG AN EX-SERVICEMAN - HERE AN DISCUSSION OF THh PROBLEM.

. . - ' August 17, 1945

Florence M. Eccles, Acting Town Clerk
Nutley, N. J.

/1 W’ueur Ml s Eceles:

, I continue to be of the opinion that, in general, we have too

wmany liguor licenses in this State. Acco;01ngly, wy recommendation
~that municipal issuing autherities refrain from issuing new licenses
stands during the license year 1945-46, Plecase note that this is a
recommgndation -- not an order. It is, of course, the privileg of a
municipal issuing authority to acczot the recomenawtlon and adopt it
as its pollcy. A munlcloallty may, however, continue to receive and,
in fact, is reguired by. the Alcoholic Beverage Law to consider, appli-'
catlons for licenses and to deteruine, in the exercise of its best
judguent, whether the application should be granted or denied. Where
a munlclpality, as in the case of Nutley, has limited the number of
licenses that may be issued and outstanding at the same time, it 1s
bound by its own ordinance. In my opinion, the llﬂltatlon adopted by
your uunlClpullty is & wise one and should be retained

, I recognlze that thc 3ph¢1cﬂtﬂun of-.a veteran for a liguor
llcensc carries a very real appeal; is entitled to sympathetic. con-
sideration, and is likely to win support even though there are already
a sufficient number of licenses issued and outstanding in the munici-
pality. No one will qguestion the fact that the entire nation owes o
very real obligation tc our veterans. We want to help thew in every
way possible.. I doubt, however, if we are helping a veteran in the
long run by giving him an opportunity to go into an already over-
-crowded business where there is a better than fair chance that he will
lose his investument.

“An important point to. remember is that liquor licenses are not
properly issued to serve individual, private interests. They are
issued to. serve a public need. If a uwunicipal issulng authority.
changes its ‘quota ordinance in.order nake roon for one veteran,

Bt
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-what is 1t to do when other equally qualificd and deserving veterans
apply for licemses? If the late-comers dre deriied, they will cers
tainly consider themselves discriminatéd against. On the other hand,
it would not be in the interest of public welfare to grant licenses
to all veterans who apply for the same. In this respect, liguor
must be considered as- something similar to a utility or other busi-
neds requiring a franchise. In each of these cases, the individual
interest of the applicant must be weilghed in the light of the greater
public interest. 3 : C

Very truly yours, .
ALFRED E, DRISCOLL ‘
Comizissiloner,

3. LIMITATION OF LICENSES - HEREIN FURTHER DISCUSSION OF THE PROBLEH
OF THE EX-SERVICEMAN. : : .

August 22, 1945
Joseph L. Sutcliffe- :

Absecon, N, J, , ' _ o :
» P /’/
Dear Mr. Sutcliffe: ‘ : S

/ \ o ‘
I have your letter of August 9th stating that fou have purchased
the Hollywocod Hotel:-in Absecon for your son when he is released- from
the army; that you tried to get a liquor license for the young man
"thinking the council would not turn him down him beilng in the
service, but they did"; and that the hotel would be an assct to

Absccon 1f you were granted a liquor license.

. I am not questioning your good faith in this matter, but from
the way yvour letter reads there would appear to be some cdoubt that
your son 1s to be the real and only party in interest in the hotells
- business. - ' '

- In any event, retail alcoholic beverage licenses are not 1lssued
by the State Commissicner but by the issuing authorities of the
various municipalities. The determination to grant or deny a retall
license application rests in the first instance with the municipal
issuing suthority (Hevised Statutes 33:1-19), and the municipal
action on an application is subject to review by the State Comuuis—
sioner .on appeal pursuant to Revised Statutes $8:1-22. The State

-Commilssioner may not comuent upon the merits of a particular pending
or contemplated application since the matter may come before him on
appeal, ' - - '

According to this Departuent'!s records, the number. of plenary
retail consuuption licenses in Absecon is linited to three (Ordinance
adopted by the City's Common Council and approved by the Mayor on
Novenber 10, 1942). There are now three -such licenses in Absccon and
the ordinance prohibits the Comaon Council frow issuing a fourth.

. Our serious problen in New Jcrsey is one of far too many liquor
- licenses rather than too few, Is 1% mobt possible that the Hollywood,
© Hotel might be profitably operated and "an asset to the town of

Absecon without a liquor license? : ‘

- Person-te-person license fransfers. are authorized by the Alco-.
holic Beverage Law and arc not prohibited by the City's liumiltation
orcinance. Have you fully investigated the prospects of securing

- the transfer of one of the three existing licenses? -

-
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: No one will question the fact that the entire nation is
'immaﬂvurably indebted to its war.vbter ns. But alcohelic beverage
licenses are not properly issuable to serve privatz, individual inter-
ests -— even those.of a returning veteran. They are properly issuable
only to serve the public need. ' If a municipal authority changes its
quofsr ordinance in order to make room for one veteran, what is it to
do when other equally qualified and deserving veterans apply for
licenses? If the late-comers are denied they will certainly consider
the msclves discriminated against. Should licenses be granted to all
veterans who apply, none could make a legitimate profit and the situ-
ation would be completely out of control.

Very truly yours,
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

4, RETAIL LICENSES - PARTNERSHIP - PROCEDURE IN hVENT OF DEATH OF
) PA {.TNEE‘L . !
. August 31, 1945

Frank M. Lario, Esqg.
Camden, N. J.

-Dear Hr. Lario:

The Commissioner has referred tc me for reply your letter of
August R25th regarding license C-3 in Winslow Township issued on
July 1, 1945 to the partnership composed of Herman Honsell and Anna
‘Honsell, his wife. - - '

o In Re Hafner, Bulletin 20, Itam 7, it was ruled that, upon the
f;rbtlremcnt of a partnnr, the LoSUlﬂg authority must be :i.mm\'3 ately
‘notified of the cnangb of ovmership, wherceupon such change ohull be
evidenced by endorsing upon the facb of the original llenSL‘

"This license, subject to the original terms 2and conditions,
# is hereby continued in the nane, of (names .of remaining part-
‘ners), trading as (new trade n“uu) n ‘

~“jj" The Uniform Partnership Law (R. s, 42:1- ol) prov1aes tnat-

"Dissolution is caused: :
~Ll. Without v1uluthn of agreeuent betwe the partners.

\/ AYERY)
=L L -7

WO

b. By the express will of any oartngr when no
definite terw or particular undertaking: is specified.,

4, By the dsath of any partnecr.

_3,.-'\ , - : _ .
. Henee, 1t would apﬂ sar that, so far as the Alcoholic Beverage Law is
'Cancraeu, the same proc ;ur should be followed upon the death of o
. partner as upon the voluntary retirement of u partner. This conclu-
“sion is strcﬂfth ed by 2 decision of the Court of Errors and Appeals
in Thomsen v. Riedel, 114 N.J.L. 379, wherein it was held that:

"On the death of a partner, the right to liquiuatc the affairs
of the 3artnbrsh10 devolves upon the surviving partner, ond.
~he ¢ unnot be deprived of such- r¢g1o by the personcl: represent-
gtlvb of the deceased partner LM tnw Aboengg of wn.y wisianage-

ment, " : :
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In Kanzler v. Swith, 123 N. J. Eg. 602, it was held that a sur-
viving partner, upon the death of the other purtncr, has a-duty to
liguidate partnership assets and pay. deceased partnér's legdl repre-
sentative proper st wrd of net proceeds in absbnc of any contrary ‘
prov181on in arfwclcs of agreement. - P e

ACCOTdInglj, the Dcpartmbnt has rulod thkt, on the death of a
partner, the same procedure should be followed as upon the voluntary
retirement of a oartner - Re Tur1, Bulletin 232, Ltom 7.
. Thuo, the answer to your 1nqu1rlcs are as follows' *
(1) mrgo-honsell is uthorlzod to operate under the pri VllefLS con—
ferred oy License C-3 na, hence, nc special permlf 18 necessary
frow this Départment; (2) the executor nced not apply for an exten-
- sion of . the license to include his namb,tﬂpreon, and (é) no transfeor
is necessary "to vest the license 1n Mrs. Honsell individually since,
upon endorsement to show the death of Mr. Honsell, it will automat-
1cvlly be in her” name alone. ’

Very truly yours,
ALFRED I, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

By: Richard C. Gossweller
- Attorney.

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - APPLICATION FOR STAY OF SUSPENSION.
GRANTED, . -

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against :

JOSEPH J., FERRUCCI
T/a CIRCLE MARKET
Route 6 ;
Ncteong, N, Jos

p \/<\/ N N N’ N’ N’ Nt

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- O RDEKX
bution License D-4 for the present )
fiscal year, issued by the Common
Council of the Borough of Netcong,
and transferred +o :

ALbnuT FERRUCCI and

JOSEPH FERRUCCI, ,
for the ‘same premisecs,

On August 6, 1945 an Order was entered by the State Commissioner

. of Alcoholie B@veraqe Control suspending the plen;rj retail distri-
‘bution liceise heiu by Joseph J. Ferruccl for premises on Route 6,
Jwtcbn?, for the balance of the present llenglng year, effe CthL as
of nghst 13, l94o, upon his non vult plea to cha"ge alleging that .
“his father ani mother -held undisclosed interests in the llCQnse nom-
inally issued to him. See Bulletin 677, Item 5. The Order further
provided that when the UﬁlQWlul "fronth situation was corrected, a
‘petition to 1ift the suspension would be entertained, but that.no
relief would be granted prlor to the expiration of sixty uays fTOu

.thv e¢ffective uat ~of. the suspension. : » E
_ Sluce the Lntry of S 1d Order thz licen5w Lﬂo been transferred
to o partnursnl con51st1n& of &lbevt Ferruecld aﬂd Joqeph Worrup“l,
father and son respectively. S _

¢ !
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Abpllcatlon ha now' been made for a lifting of the suspension
prior to th¢ explrat¢on of the aforesaid sixty-day period. Since
there appcars, prima facie¢, to be merit in the application, the
suspension will be temporarily held in abeyance pending considera-
tion and firial determination of the extent of ths penalty warranted .
by the circumstances surrounding the VlOluLlOﬂ herein. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of August l9ta,

ORDERED, that the suspension for the balance oi hg term
imposed against Plensry Retall Distribution License D-4, formerly
JQedd by Joseph J. Ferrucei, t/a Clrcle m1riet, for premises on - -
Route 6, Netcong, and subsequently transferred to Albert Ferruccl
and Joseph Ferrucci for the same premises, be and the samc 1s hereby
llftba, effective immediately, for o temporary periocd, pending fur-
ther consideration of the application made to 1ift the suspension
heretofore imposed asg: aforesaic, and subject to any further order of
Suspension to be entered by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic
‘Beverage Control upon sucb further consideration of said application.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner. -

By: Erwin B. Hock
Deputy Commissioner.

6. DIS CIPLIBAFX 'PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LI“UOR - PRDVEOUS RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERTOD OF 15 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings =z2gainst.

)
FRANK VEZZETTT | )
: CONCLUSIONS
) AND ORDER .
)

T/a MADISON HOTEL . .
1316-1318 Washington Strest
Hoboken, N. J., '

Holder of Planry Retail Consump~

tion License C-11 issued by the: %*) . o
Boarc cf Commissioncrs of the ' .
City of Hoboken. - )

Winne & Banta, Esgs., by Walter G. Winne, Esq., Attorneys iur
' Deferdant-licensee,
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcohullc
‘ Beverage Control.

BY THE FOuﬂISSIONER

4 Thu utfpnddﬁt gluadOJ non vult to a cthgc alleging that he pos-—
¢ sessed- one 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Carstairs White Seal Blended
 Whigkey™ and ono 4/o quart bottle labeled "Imperial Hiram Walker!'s
Blended: Whiskey", the contents thereof not being genuine as labeled,

in VLOlutlQn of R. 8. 323:1-50. ' ' ' :

‘ Durln? ar lﬂupLCUlQﬂ of tne defendantts open stock of ligucr on
‘his licensed - premises on July 4, 1945, an inspector of the Federal
‘Klecohol Tax Unit seized five buttlcg of whiskey when a preliminar
test thereof indicated that the liquor was not genuine as labeled.,
Subsequent analysis of the contonts of the bottles in question by a
“.]Feﬂblﬁl’Chomjst revealed that the two above described bottles con-
+tained whiskey different in its characteriptics s from the whiskey
namcd on the labels. -
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Regardless of the re¢ason for this difference, the licensee is
absolutely responsible for the bona fides of his’ liguor stock.
Cf. Re Kuriang Bulletih 517 .Item-i%° ' :

, Thc minimun ouspcn51on impos ed on a licensee for "refillY
violations is ten days. . This, however, only applies when there is~
no prior record of violations and no aggravating circumstances

“Re Klimovich, Bulletin 667, Item 1. In the instant case the liCSn-
sec -in 1943 was found guilty of selling alcoholic beverages uuand
prohibited hours, in violation of a local, K ordinance.  Under thi '
circumstance I shall suspcnd his license for fifteen days.

Accordimély,'iﬁ:is, on this 10th day of Septeuwber, 1945,

. ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Lonsumptlon License C-11, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Hoboken to
FPrank Vezzetti, t/a Madison Hotel, for premises 1316- 1518 Weshington
Strect, Hobokbn, be and the same is hereby suspended for a pcrlo‘ of".
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Qpptpuoex 17, 1945 and
LOTMlM‘tng at 2:00 a.n. OCtouur 2, 1945.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Coraissioner.,

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ TLLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE bUSPVhD“D FOn
A PEKIOD OF 10 DAYS. ' .

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Procecedings against
JADWIGA BORKOWSK ) .
S an DORTONeRT S ‘ CONCLUSIONS
Harrison, N. J., ) AND ORDER . .,
)
)

Holcer. of Pienary Hetall Consunip-
tion License C-15 issued by the
Town Council of the Town of -
Horrison, ' )
Rospond. and Rospon@, Esgs., by J. Thaddeus Lospond, Esg., .

' : ' - Attorneys for Defendant-licensec.
Edward F. Ambrose,: Esq., appearing for Department of Alcunol+c

s -'.. : Beveragc Contrul .

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant plb&dbl non vult to a charge alleging that, in vio-
lation of R. 8. 33:1-50, shke possessed three 4/5 quart bottles
nemely, a bottle of Lan sclowne Reswrvc Blended WhleLj,.u bottlo of
Wilson "That's Al1" Blended Mh¢skey and a bottle of Calvert SUbClﬂl
Blended Whiskey, the contents of all of which conttjncu ULCuhollc
beverages not genuine as labeled.

On June 18, 1945 an A.T.U, aLcnt tested sixteen open- bottles of
liquor at the above tavern and selzed the above three bottles, !
together with tbrum other bottles Whlbh appeared to be off in color
and to vary in proof. An analy81s determined, however, thot such was
not the case as to the latter three bottles. : ;

: The licensee : denied tamobrlng with the bottles. However, as
repeatedly pOIHtCu out, this is no. aXcuse. Dufondunt has.no previ-
ous record. I shall, th ruforb, suspend her license for a period of
ten days. - Sep Re nwffqz bullutln 6L9 Item 1. o
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Accorolngly, it is, on thi@ lOtn. aay of eptemb r, 1945,

ORDERED, that Plenary Pbtull Consumoblon LlenSb L l s dssued
by the Town Council of the Town of Harrison to Jgdw1ga Borkowsa ]
for premises 313 Cross Street, Harrison, be and the same 1s nergby
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Scptvmber 17
1945, and terminating at 2:00 2.1, bODtpﬁbv R7, 19450

‘gAEFRLD BE. DbI COLL
o Comv1551onar.

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. .- ILLICIT LTOUOR - AGuRAVATING"
CIRCUHMSTANCES - LICEVSB SUSPENDED FOR & PERIOD OF 45 DAYS. /

- HEREIN WARNING THAT IN FUTUAD CASTS PENALIY IN ILLICIT LIQUOR
CASES MAY BE INCREASED. . S v

In the Matter of Dlsclpllnarv )
PTOCcedlngg agalngt

OZ Mpipd Qbmadt
423 Tilﬂd Street AND ORDEE

East Newark, N. J.,

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-13, issued by the o
Borough Council of the Borough ) T - : -
of Ewst Now“rk : : )

- o)

William C. Egan, Esq.,‘AttofneJ for Defendant-licensee.
Harry Castelbaunm, Esq., aoﬁaarlng for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COhﬂISSIONEI

Tbu defendant has pleaded pon vult to a charge alleging that
~he possecssed eight bottles of assorted alcoholic bevoragps, all of
wiich contained alcoholit beverages not genuine as labelel, in vio-
lation of k. 8. 33:1-50. :

While the defendant professes a complbtﬁ iack of knowledge
concerning any tampering with the bottles in question and asserts
that any attcmpteu explanation wou*m be "merely conjecture" on his
part, it is .a curious fact that, of the defendant's entire open stock
of twcntj elght bottles possessed by him on June 11, 1945, all of the -
elght bottles seized by the Federal ATU agent re prﬁsont tnw better
-~known brunus of liquor.

. I had occasion, 'lbou‘r a year dgo, to set forth my position with
- respect to this typo of "fra ud upon the-public.! Sec.Re Brooks,"
Bullotln 633, Item 11, wnﬁr'” tﬁlrtj day: Obﬂ@ltj was glven for the
same number of refilled bottles ns 1s lﬂVOLVcd 1n thla case. .I'taale
une4u1vocully stated: : i : : L e

“Thc recoru of tth state in supnressing the practice. .of
S 'refilling' coibarés hObt favorebly with that of -all the
~other. statos of this Uhion -~ and I mean to keep it SO.

The influx intb the present market, and the consequent. .
avallability, of Whlskej manufa ctured with cane and fruit '
- Spirits, has presented a great temptation to unscrupulous
licensees to palm off this wnﬂbkuy on’ an Unsuspec ting
public. .If tﬂlu qucthL AsSUnes  any - more..serious propor-
tions than it hds to date, I give. fulr:wqrnlng to all.
licensees that thé penalty for this type of violation will
be Increasced to a standard that w1ll virtually insure its
coumplete elimination.®

1
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days.

~ticon License C-18, issued by tn;

My warning has apparently gone unheeded. The number of
refilled liquor cases has recently taken a serious upturn and has

‘reached 2 point where, "unless stopped, may lead to -a complete

breakdown of.proper liguor .control." See Re Mltch@ll Bullietih 685,
ITtem 8. This was the reason for my recently imposing a 'sixty-day.
penalty in a case where sixteen bottles of such 1lllc1t liguor were
founc. See Re Rulli, Bullotln 677, Item 9.

The suspension herein will Dbe fixed at 2 period of forty-five

sccordingly, it is, on this 10th day of Séntember, 1945,

ORDEFE LDﬂ that Plenwly Retail Ponsuxptlon License C- ~-1%, lssued
by the Borough Council of the Borough of East Newark to urchLy
Cappuceino, for premlqe“ 42& Third Street, East Newark, be and the
same 1s hereby suspsnded for a period of furty~f1ve (45) days, com~
mencing at 2:00 a.m. September 14 1945, and terminating at 2:00
a.m. October 29, 1945, ' : '

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner: -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING -
PROHIBITED EHOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS

NO., &8 -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS, LESS & FOR
PLEA. <

In the Matter. of Disciplinarvy
Proceedings against

LUKAS CHYLA
70 Wallington Avenue
WWllngton, Ne Js,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holdor of Plenary Bctall CunSUHO*
Borough Council of the Borough

of qulllngton,

‘v N N’ S ~—’ p—g

Lukas Chyiu, Defencant- -licensee¢, Pro Se
Edward F. Awbrose, Esq., appearing for Department ot AlCuUbllh
Bevaorage Control.

BY THR- COMMISSIONER:

. TﬂL Qefenadnt has pleaded non vult to a charge “llpslnb the
gale and de :Livery of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the
liCOanO Jpremises; in violation of Rule 1 of btatu Re gulations

‘f;No;Aoa

On rrlday, Auvust 3, 1945 at auout 10:30 p. ., or thirty
minutes after the curfew nour fur salzs of liguor in original con-
taincrs for consumption off the licensed premises, the defendant
sold an ABC agent two quart bottles of becr, which were placed in a
paper bag o '

Thw Qbfbnuunt LXpllLDS that he arrived at his tavern baovfly

b f)ro the oalw was mauo and f’tllerq to notp the time.

Since no agﬁrivatlng cirecumstances appear, and the defendant

_has no prev1ou rQCUra, I shall impose the normal fiftesn-day penalty,

with remission of:five de° for the piea, leaving a net suspension
of teén days. :

/ {
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Accordimgly, it-is, on this 10th day of September, 1945,

OLDERED, that Plonary lietail Loncumptlon License C-18, issued
by the Borougn Council. of the Borough of VWallington to Lukas Vnyla,
for premises 70 walllngton Avenue, Wallington, be znd the same 1S
hereby suspended for a pC”lOO of Leﬂ (10) Qtys, commencing at 3:00
igz. Septembcr 17, 1945, and terwinating at 3:00 a.m. SepbombsL 27,

5. T

-ALFRED ®. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

10, - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGES DURING

‘ PhOBIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LULE 1 OF 'STATE REGULATIONS

NO. — LICENSE SUSPENDED FCLv A “LZIOD OF 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR !
PLEﬁ,

In the Matber of Disciplinary
Proceedings against
JOBN VanHARKEN '
541 Union Avenue - - CONCLUSIONS
Paterson 2, N. J., AND ORDER

S

- Holder of Plenary Retail Conswip- ) S T
tion License C-74 issued by the ' S :

Board- of Alconolic Beverage Control )

of tne Clty of Paterson.

SRR

Donald G. Colles ster, Esg., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, [sq., appearing for We131*qopt of Alcohclic
, Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant has pLu ubd non vult to a charge alleging the sale
of alcoholic beverages for constmption off the licensed prenises,
in violation of Rule 1 of State hegulations No. &8.

On Tuesday evenlng, July &1, 1945, two ABC agents observed the
sale at the premises in unStLun of a oottl of beer at 10:10 p.ui.
and also a bottle of wine at 10:30 p.m. Shortly thereafter the
agents purchased two quart bottles of beer,which were wrappe od dn a
newspaper by the bartender.

O"Z

The fact that the bartender acted contrary

tions while the defendsnt was absent from the 1i
presents no defense to the violation. A licensee
all violations committed on the licensed premises

nsec pr plses ,
is responsible for.
by his emplOJegs.

to express instrue-
censed
C

~Since the defendantts record is otherwise clpir, and the instant
offense does not appear to be an aggravatel one, the usual fifteen-day
penalty will be imposed. For the guilty pl?&,~ﬁ five-day Treunission
will be given, leaving a net nmlty of ten days. o

Accordingly, it is, con tnl - 10th any of Suntbmqer, 1945

OnWBhED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-74, issued
by the . Board’ of Alcoliolic Bevorage Control of the City of Paterson to
John VanHarken, for premises 541 Union Avenue, -Paterson, be .and the
saie is hereby suspended for a period of ten (lO) days, couencing at
$:00 a.n. qutLMb er 17, 1945, and terminating at 5:00 a.nm. Septcuber
27, l9¢5, . : : : _ \

ALFV*D E. DRIS COLL
- COlm_;lS ldIluI’ .
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11. o /scnvm REPCRT FOR ALJGJQT, 1945 ' '

Tos Alfred E. Drnscoll, Comm|3ﬂ:oner

ARRESTS:  Licensees and employees - - - - - - 3 Bootleggers = = « = = = = = « 1y

DR Total number of persons arrested- - - - = = = = <'=% - o oo oo e o a 17

SEIZURES: Stills - | fo 50 gallons daily cepacity~ - = - - -~ - - e e == e - = ) ,

50 gallons and more daily capaCity ~ = = = = = = « = == = = = - 2 ]
Total number of stills seized- = - = = = = = = = = = = - = = - - = =« - - = - - 2
Mash - gallons = = = = = = = = = « = e T -0
Motor Vehicles - TruCkS= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = R
\ 7 PESSENEEr CarsS= ~ ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - - - 3
Total number of motor vcnacles SEIZEd= = = = = = - = = = - - - - = .. T T - L
Alcchol = gallonS= = « = = = @ w o e o o = o = om0 - - - R R L0
Brewed malt alcoholic bpvﬁruQPS (beer, ale, etc.) - galions- = = - = = = « = « = = 211
Wine = gallons = = = = = = = = = w = = 2 = = 4 e e e el s o e e e - oo s - - = &
Distilled alcoholic beverzges (whiskey, brandy, efc.) - gallons- - - - - - - - - - +50
RETAIL LICENSEES: : )
: Total number of premises inspucted = = = = = o = = 4 e e e 2 oo - s - e - 1,125
Tofal number of bottles sauged - = - = = = = =~ - =« - I - - 135,845
Total number of premises where violations were found = = = = < ~ = « = = = - - - 116
Total number of violations found = = = = = « =« = 4 o 0 o 0 0 v 0 0o v v w2 - - 207
- Type of violations found: } i . . ;
Illicit liguor = = ~ = = = = - = 59 Improper beer tap markers - - - -~ - - - 8
Gambling devices ~ - = = = - ~ « 45 Stock disposal permits necessary- - - - 11
Prohibifted-signs = - = = = = = « 1 No sign Jtnof»ny legal sale hours -
Unguelified employees- - ~ = = - 58 of F =premises consu%ni:on— - - - - 29
”Fron#s" (concezled ownership) - 3 Uther types of violations - - = = = - - 3

MILITARY AREA PATROL INSPECTIONS: - - - ~ D I T i . 220

STATE LICENSEES:

Premises inspected = - = = = o - - - - - - - T 7

WLicense applications investigated- ~ ~ - = - - - s 22
COMPLAINTS:

~Investigated, reviewed and closed- « ~ = = = = - - L 25

Investigation assigned, not yet completed- - = = = - = v = o v - 000w o0 o o 195

LABORATORY s " . .

ANBlYSeS made~ = ~ = - = = = o~ - e s s o e e el e el e e e s - - - - - 161
" "Shake-up" cases (alcohol, water and artificial coloring)= « = = = = = « = = = = = = 1y
Liguor found to be not genuine as lebeled- « - = = = = =« =« « & ‘e .- .~ - 37

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: . .

. Criminal fingerprint identifications made=- « - = = = = = - - B T 20
Persons fingerprinfed for non-criminal purposes- = = = = = = = = - - .= - - 22
Identification contacts with cther enforcement agencies- - = = ~ = = = = = - - - - 268
totor vehicle identifications via N. J. Stete Police Teletype « = = = = = = = - = = 2

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED:

Cases Transmitted o municipalities- = = = = = = = = = o o 0 = = = o o = = = & & -~ 19
Violations involved: ' ' .
Sale during prohibited hours - 6 Unquelified employses =~ = = = = = = = - 3
Sale to minors = = = = = ~ = ~ 5 Brawls= - = = - - - = - - IR 1
' Bookmek ing on presises -~ - - - 2 NOISE = = = = = = = = = = ~ = = = e - -
Sale to non-members by clubs- 2 Sale to intoxiceated persons - - - - - - i
Service to women &t bar- - - - 2 Slot mechines on premises = = - = = - = 1
Cases instituted by Cepartment - ~ =~ = = = ~ = - 0« 0 4 4 0 4 40w 4 20 4o s o 20
Violations involved: -
Fraud and Fronte « = = - « - - [ Bookmnak ing on pPremises- - - = - - = = - 1.
Iilicit liquor = = = = = = = = L 1mproper bo*fl:ng by retziler - - - - = 1
Sale to minors = = - - -« = - - i Purchase from improper source - - - - - 1
Saie during prohibited hours - 3 Sale under Feir Trade price - -~ - - - - i .
Slot machines on premises- - - 2 Sai¢ ‘outside scope of license - - - - - 1
Ungualified employees- - - - - 2 ’
Cases brought by municinalities on cwn initiative end reported to Department- - - -~ = 10
Violations involved: . .
Sale 1o minorse - =~ ~ - - - ~ 5 NOiISE =~ = = =" = = = = - - o < - z
Brawls- = = = = = = = = -~ - - 2 Gambling (cards) on Premises- - - - - = 1
Cancellation proceedings instituted by Department - = = o« = = & o = o = - - & - - i
Violation involved:
Issuznce of license to non resident

HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT : . .

Total number of hearings held - =« = = = = = = o 0 o 0 0 0 2 o & S .- 3y
AppEslS = - = - - - - v - o o L ELigibilitys = = = = = = = = = = = = = iz
Disciplinary proceedings- - - 16 SBIZUMES = =~ = = = e m o~ - = ... 2
PERMITS 1SSUED: R .
. Total number of permits issued- - - - - - - - - T T T I 97
Unguelified employees = = = = = = = = = = = = 0w o 4 2 e o oo m e m o - ~ 295
Solicitors- = = = = = = = - - T T T U 99
. Social affairs- = = = o = = = = = = - - Ut 247 -
Hoie menufacture of wonc ---------------------------- 17
Disposel of zlcoholic Deverages — = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = o w mie o = o 199
Hiscellaneous permits = = = = = = = = = =« =« = & « T 90 L

Respectfully submitted,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVELRAGES DURING
PROLIBITED [HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL REGULATION - '
FuILURL 10 HAVE PREMISES OPEN TO PUBLIC VIEW, IN VIOLATION OF
HMUNICIPAL REGULATION - EMPLOYING A FEMALE PARLMNDTn, IN VIOLATION
O MUNICIPAL RPGULATIOJ - PREVIOUS RECORD - AGGRAVATING CIRCUM-
STLANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED EOR A FERIOD OF 80 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR
PLIEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

L. J. 8. Corporation
156 Broadway

CONCLUSICNS
Paterson, N, J., AND

ORDER

)
)
Holder of Plenary Retcll Consump- -
tion License C-358 issued by the )
Board of Alcoholic Beverage .

Control of thL Clty of Pat€rson. )

Charles Turndorf, B

S4., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Es

50., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY IHE\COMMISSION“

Defendant corporation pleads non vult to charges alleging
that (1) on July 25, 1945 it solu ana served alcoholic beverages
after 3:00 a.m., in violation of Section 2 of a resolution adopted
on June 28, 1935 by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Paterscr,
which pthlJlt such activity bhetween 2:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m.;
(2) on sazid date it failed to keep the entire interior of the
licensed premises open to public view, in violation of Section 4 of
the aforesaid re egolution; and (&) on June 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and July 25,
1945 it employed a female bartender, in violation of Section 7 of
the aforesaid resclution.

At about 2:00 a.i. . on July 25, 1945, agents of the Departuent
of Alccholic Beverage Control arvived in the vicinity of the
licensed premises, having observed operation of the place the day
before. About 3:00 a.m. the lights werce put out and they observed
Ann Maslansk (loter identified as the bartender) leave the premlses
after locking the front door. At aoovt 5:12 a.m. she returned,
unlocked the front door, entdred o licensed premises and turned
on some of the lights. Shortly ~*reafﬁer3 Pa+runs began arriving.
At $:85 a.ni. one of the agents tried the fr nt door and found it
locked., He knocked and th¢ Goor was opened by a2 person, laoter i
ldentified as the Banage , who apparent Was aCblno as ‘the doorman.
Lk agent entered and féunu about sixteen patrons at the bar, all'.

g whiskey. He went to the bar, which was being tended by

Ann uaslnnwk and ordered a drink, which was served to him. Shortly
thercafter a second agent entercd in the same manner as the first,
went to the bar and also purchased a drink of wa¢skcy Patrons

kept coming and going until about 3:50 a.m., when the agents identi-
fied themselves. At that time therce were about eightocn patrons in
.th_, JJlG.C C.

CJ- I
n}Ac
<

The venetian blinds werce closed, obstructing the view 1
outside. Ann Maslanek admitted that she was esmplcyed as a b
at $535.00 a week plus a division of the profits for acting as
Secrptkry_Trcasurcr of the corp soration. She likewise admitted thwt
on the other evenings in qubstluu she had acted as bartepder, but
later claired that she ¢id not know it was against the local regu-
lations to do so.
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This has all the earmarks of an "old-fashioned speakeasy."
In Re idiles, BUIlbtln\67u, Item 8, I stated that, in future "hours"
cases of the "speakeasy" type, thb ninimum pbnalty would b thirty
days. There are no @xtcnuatlng ‘eircumstances in this ‘case. Further-
more, the defendant has a prior record. 0On November 9, 1942 the ‘
Paterson local Board suspended defendant!s licensc fqr five days for
an "after. hours" charge. There 1s grave doubt in my mind wnether
this defendant and its officers and employees should be permitted to
continue in a privileged business. Under all the circumstances of |
this case I shall suspend the license for a period of eighty days, '
less five for the: plea, making 2 net suspension of seventy-fiVe days.

Accord ingly, 1t is, on this lOth day of September, 1945

ORDFERED, that Plenary Retail Conoumptlon License C 058 issued
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of PatprSQn to
A.J.S. Corporation for premises 156 Broadway, Paterson, be and the
same 1s hereby suspended for a period of séventy-five (75) days, com-
mencing at 3:00 a.m. September 17 1945, and te rm1nat1ng at %:00 a.m.
December 1, 1845.

ALFRED E. DhISCOLL
Commissioner.

13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEL DINGS - ILLICIT LTQUOn - AGGRAVATING
CIRCUMSTANCES ~ PR FVLOUS RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH A PERIOD
OF 70,DAIS . : .

In the Matter of Dlgglpllnqr
Proceea;ng against

)
)
MAX GUTT : _ _ -
351 Prospect Strect. ) CONCLUSIONS
Perth Auwboy, N. J., Ty AND ORDER
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswap-
tion License C-13 for the fiscal
years 1944-45 and 1945-486, issued.
by the Board of Commissioners of
the Clty of Pcrtl Anboy .

.l S S

Max Gutt, Defendant-licensee, Pro se, v
Edward F. Aitbrose, Esd., appearing for the Department of
Alcoholic B verage Control,

BY THE OLKISSIOI

The defendant has plbadeJ non vult to a oiargo alleging that he
possessed sixteen bottles of assorted alcoholic be sverages, all of -
wnich centained alcoholic beverages not genuine as labeled, in viola-
tion of K. 8. 33:1-50. ' ‘ ’ : :

On May 21, l9i5 a Tederal ATU agent tested the defendant!s
open stock uf quty buttlos of ligquor. He seized the sixteen bottles
in question, all of which, upon chemical enalysis, were certified by
the Foderal chenist "tc have becn refilled."

The defendant adiits that "I did refill tiae bottles with
WhlSkby because of a Qhortage of- OOﬂul brancts in ny stock,"

In the recent case of he Rulli, Bulletin 677, Item 9, thb saile
nunber -of refills, rupresenting 602 of that licensee's open stock,
was involved. The penalty there imposed was a suspension for a

7 period of sixty days. Here the )Tooort¢un of rerllls to the defend-
antts entire open stock amounts to 40%, :

-
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Thereis no 'rule of thumb by which the exact penalty to be
inflicted in this type of case umay be QCFJDLthply admeasured. The
ratio of refilled bottlss to open stock is important only in deter-~
mining the ultimate test, to wit, the extent of the fraud practiced’
by the defendant upon the public. Whether sixteen bottles, all
comprising fast-selling items, represent 40% or 60% of a licensee's’
open stock, would appear to be Immaterial in a determination of the
appropriate penalty. In either cases the fraud is substantial and
warrants similarly severe treatment.

The defendant!s previous record includes his arrest in March,
1934 on a charge of possession of untaxed liquor, which was subse-
quently converted to a disorderly person charge and the defendant
fined the sum of $100.00 by the local police magistrate. In July
1943 the defendant's licensc was suspended for a period of ten days
upon a hnrgp alleging that he was the undisclosed owner of a license
‘which had therctofore been nominally issued to his daughter. See
Bulletin b79 Item &, - '

A consideration of =1l the circumstances leads to the 1lmposi-
tion of a seventy-day penalty.

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of Scptenber, 1945,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License, C~-15, lssued
for the currﬁwt fiscal year by the Board of Commissioners of the City
of Perth Amboy to sax Gutt, for preilses 851 Prospect Street, Perth
Amaoy, be and the sawe 1s hereby suspended for a period of seventy
(70) days, commencing at 2:00 a.i. Septeuber. 14, 1945, and terminating

- at 2:00 a.m, Novbmb\“ 25, 1945, U

CALFRED E. DrRISCOLL :
Commissioner. Do

14, AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S. 33:1-31.1 - SALE: OF ALCOHOLIC. :
BEVERAGES TO A MINOR - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF $250.00 - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 5 DAYS BY LO AL uaﬁicﬁ BOARD -~
APTLIUATLON TO LIFT GRANTED UPON TERMINATION OF ADDITIONAL

o> DAYS' SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of a Petition by

VIOLA and STAQLJL duALShL
225 Springfield ﬂVL.
Newark, N. J.,

ON PETITION
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
To Lift the Autoamatic Suspension
of Plemary Hetail Consumption
Licénsé,C-695 issued by tbe
Murlnlpal Board of nlbOﬂO]lC
Bevercge Contrdél of the City of
Newark

e’ S’ ~— Nr’ e’

~—

‘qob@rt¥w. Wolfu, L%g., Attorn v for Petitioners.
BY TIE COMMISSIONER: R

It appears from the petition thet on. fugust 21, 1910, Stanley
Rogalski, onc of the petitioners herein, pledded ron vult in the »
Court of Quartbr SL‘SlOﬂb of Tssex County to an indictuent ¢ alleging

" that he hangold“al QhOllu b~ 7erages to o “inor, in vioclation of
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. R. 8. 33:1-77. Subsecyuently he was sentenced to pay-a fine of :

C$250,00 and was placed on probatlon for & pbrlod of three years On
Sebptember 7, 1945 agents of the Department of Alcoholic Beve A gc
Control plckpd up the license hcld by the petitioners und,uo business
has bg»n conducted thereunder since that tLJLg :

It further appears from thb records of the Department of Alco-
“holic BOVtrng Control that on February 15, 1945, the Municipal '
Bogrd of" Alcohollc Beverege Coatrol of the City of Newark gugpqueo -,
chie license then held by petitioners for a period of five u“vs, .

uff“c*ive quruary 26, 1945 after tn’y hdd plnadbd gulity 1n a1%51—f

beve rwgbg to a minor, in v1ol tion of Ad1o J of Stat neguiations
No. 20 and K. S. $3:1-717,

The indictment in the criminal proceedings and the chargcs in
the disciplinary proceedings were based upon the same facts Since
Stanley Rogalski was a partner in the business conducted by- potL—'
tioners, his conviction in the criminal proceedings has rusultbu in
an automatic suspension of the license for the balance of its term. .
He S. 3%:1-3L.1. The petition herein prays that the automatic '
suopcaclun of tha llceﬂoe may bc lifted. '

"In my opinion, the “bnnlty lmpUSpQ in the disciplinary proceed-
ings was inadequate, The girl to whom the sales of alcoholic b
beverages re made wag only seventeen years of age, and I belicve
that o QUQQGHSlOH for a periogd of at least fifteen days, with five
days remitted for the vulltV ylui, should have bheen imposed. The
-purpose of the Jutomatwc suspension 1s to insure that, when a licen=
sez 1s convicted in a crlan l court, there is swift and sure nenalty
against the license.  In view of such purpose, it has been the polioy
to 1ift a suspension when, and only when, the license has been sus
pended for what appezrs, in view of all the'fﬂctg, to be a suffi-
ciently penalizing length of time. Re Solitare, Bulletin 538,
Item 4. The automatic suspension has been in effect since u@ptwmbﬂl
7, 1945 and, asllowing for tlb five days served under the suspension
11”1]0.;@u by the iunicipal Board, a total suspension of ten days will
“have been served on bontouger lk, 1945, I shall not 1ift the auto-
atic suspension until 7: 00 a.m. September 12, 19%5 : T

“Accérdingly; it i53 on this 1lth cay of Sepbember, 1945,

: CRDERED, that the automatic sus “Cﬂdion,OL the license aforesaid
be lifted, eff ective at 7:00 =a.i. Deptpubwr 12, 1945. Until then t1
license st&ndo suspended.

/ . \

o ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
N ) Commissioner.

L
C
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15. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY

" HETATL LICENSEE OTEBEL THAN FLCH A NEW JERSEY MANUFACTULEL O
WHOLESALEL, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 15 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH A PERIOD OF 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, .

~

In the Matter of Disciplinnry
Proceedings against

HIL BOVIN
21l Clifton Avenue
Nework, N. J.,

CONCLUSTIONS
AND OLDER

Holder of Plenary Retaill Consump-
tion License C-583, 1lssuoed by tho
Municipal Board of Alcoholic

. Beverage Control of the City of

- Nework. '

L)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Giuliano & Giuliano, Es¢ys., by Anthony Giulicnc, Esq.,

' Attorneys for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
’ Beverags Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEL:

Defendant pleads non vult to a charge alleging that, on or about
July 26, 1945, he purchased alcoholic psverages frowm a person who was
not the holder of a New Jsrsey manufacturer!s -or wholesaler's license,
in violation of Hule 15 of State Regulations No. 20.

The departmental file discloscs that defendant purchased temn
~cases of beer that had been stolen or misappropriated by an employce
of a State Beverage Distributor licenses. Defendant admitted in a
< signed statement given to the ABC agents that be was awarc tha¥ the
truck driver "had no right to sell mc the becr.n

; Defendant, who has operatec a licensed premises since April 1940,
has no previous adjudicated record. Uncer the clrcumstances, I shall
suspend defendant's license for a period of sixty days, lcss a
remlssion of five days for the plea entered herein, or o net suspen-
sion of fifty-five days. Cf. Re lMylor, Bulletin 535, Item 6.

- Defendant has been arrested on a charge of receiving stolen
goods, These criminal proceedings are now pending. If the cefendant
is convicted of recelving stolen goods, which crime ordinarily i
involves moral turpitude, it may well be that he will thereby become -
disqualified from being associated with 'the alcoholic beverage
industry. See k. S..33:1-25., However, that question must await
determination of the criminal proccedings. ) :

-

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of September, 1945,

RDERED, that Plenary Retail Conswaption License C-583, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Newark to Phil Bovino, for premises 21 Clifton Avenue, Newark, be and
the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifty-five (55) days,
commencing at 2:00 a.m. September 18, 1945, and terminating at 2:00°
a.in. Novewber 12, 1945. :

@/M £, Dol

Commissioner .

/

. New Jersey Siats Librery



